
Government of India 

Ministry of Development of North Eastern Region 

  

 RAJYA SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2576  

 

To be answered on 

Thursday, March 18, 2021/27 Phalguna, 1942 (Saka) 

 

QUESTION  

 

North East Special Infrastructure Development Scheme (NESIDS) 

 

2576  Shri Ajit Kumar Bhuyan: 

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tasa: 

 

Will the Minister of Development of North Eastern Region be pleased to state: 

(a)  whether the Ministry has taken up infrastructure development in North Eastern Region 

(NER); 

(b)  if so, the details thereof; 

(c)  the list of incomplete sanctioned projects under the North East Special Infrastructure 

Development Scheme (NESIDS) since its inception; 

(d)  whether after releasing project funds from the Central Government, the State 

Governments are taking too much time for release of funds to contractors and it is the main 

reason for delay in implementation of many schemes; and 

(e)  if so, the details thereof and the measures taken by Government for speedy release of 

funds to its contractors? 

ANSWER 

The Minister of State (Independent Charge) of the Ministry of Development of North 

Eastern Region 

[Dr. Jitendra Singh] 

 

(a) and (b) Yes Sir. Under the schemes and packages of the Ministry of Development of North 

Eastern Region, and the North Eastern Council (NEC), projects are sanctioned for development in 

the North Eastern Region, in various sectors, including those for infrastructure development. In 

the last five years, including the current Financial Year, 594 infrastructure development related 

projects worth Rs.8697.27 crore have been sanctioned under various schemes/packages 

implemented by the Ministry/NEC. 
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(c) The projects under NESIDS were sanctioned from financial year 2018-19 onwards and 

all the projects are at various stages of implementation. List of all the ongoing projects is at 

Annexure. 

(d) and (e) The projects sanctioned under the schemes implemented by the Ministry like 

NESIDS etc. are implemented/executed by the respective State Governments. Funds against the 

sanctioned projects are released by the Ministry to State Governments, in stages, as and when 

requisite documents for release of funds are received from them. The States further disburse the 

funds to their respective Implementing Agencies. To avoid delay in release of funds by States to 

Implementing Agencies, all the funds are released by the Ministry to the State Governments 

through Public Finance Management System (PFMS) portal. In addition, the State Governments 

have also been directed to implement Expenditure-Advance-Transfer (EAT) modules of PFMS 

for tracking of funds released under the scheme.  

***** 
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Annexure 

Annexure referred to reply to part (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.2576 for 

answer on 18.03.2021. 

 

Ongoing projects under NESIDS 

Sl. No. Project 

Date of 

Sanction 

1 

Construction of three lane Road over Bridge at Jorhat in replacement 

of Railway LC gate No ST-58 on Na-Ali, Jorhat District in Assam 

during 2018-19 

30-08-2018 

2 Underground Parking Space at Namchi 12-09-2018 

3 
Construction of two lane balanced cantilever bridge over river Kanaka 

at Kayum Dzongu in North Sikkim 
12-09-2018 

4 

Construction of six overhead Tank & ground sump & necessary 

pipelines in the Thongju and its adjoining areas in Imphal East 

District for promoting Tourism 
14-09-2018 

5 
Augmentation of Senapati District Head Quarter Water Supply 

Scheme for promoting tourism 
14-09-2018 

6 
Water supply distribution network for Churachandpur for promoting 

tourism in Manipur 14-09-2018 

7 
Construction of 2X6.3 MVA, 132/33 KV Sub-Station at Mamit with 

associated 33 KV tower line up to Zawlnuam via Zamuang, Mizoram 04-12-2018 

8 Alternate Gravity Water Supply Scheme of Aizawl, Mizoram 04-12-2018 

9 Establishment of Infectious Disease Centre at Porompat, Imphal East 10-12-2018 

10 

Development of Road Connectivity from Khabam Lamkhai to 

Hannaching Heingang via Marjing Polo Complex, Heingang Ching, 

Imphal East for promoting Tourism 

10-12-2018 

11 
Improvement / Special Infrastructure development of JSB Civil 

Hospital in Chirang District, Assam 
12-02-2019 

12 
Construction of RCC Bridge over river Aie at Aie Powali including 

approach & protection work in Chirang District 
14-02-2019 

13 
Infrastructure Development of Greater Kheroni Piped water Supply 

Scheme in Karbi Anglong , Assam 
21-02-2019 

14 
Laying of new feeder mains under Tura Phase-I&II Water Supply 

Scheme 22-02-2019 

15 Greater Sohra (Cherrapunjee) water supply Scheme 22-02-2019 

16 
Augmentation of Water Supply at Hapoli Township in Lower 

Subansiri District 01-03-2019 

17 
Water Supply Projects in Tinsukia Town (Phase-III) Tinsikia District 

in Assam 01-03-2019 

18 

Infrastructure Development for Govt. Higher Secondary School at 

Kanubari, Longding District in Arunachal Pradesh 05-03-2019 

19 
Construction of Road from Babrang (Murga) Bridge point to Rho 

village (15 km) Tawang District 
05-03-2019 
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20 
Strengthening of Diagnostic Services: State of the Art Diagnostic 

Centre at Pasteur Institute in Meghalaya 
08-03-2019 

21 

Augmentation of the 132/33 KV Mawlai substation from 3x20 MVA 

to 3x50 MVA, along with re-engineering of the 132 KV bus bar in 

Meghalaya 

08-03-2019 

22 
Construction including MBT of Pynursla-Latangriwan road towards 

Mawlynnong 08-03-2019 

23 
Upgradation of Mawsmai-Shella Road from km8/00 (Laittyra village) 

upto km15/500 (Kynrem falls) in Meghalaya 
08-03-2019 

24 Construction of Road from BRTF Road to Pidi in West Siang District 08-03-2019 

25 
Construction of road from Bomikoto village to Nilling Circle Hq via 

Sima-Dha (25.00 km) in Upper Subansiri District 08-03-2019 

26 
Improvement and extension of Likabali Township road (10 kms) in 

Lower Siang District in Arunachal Pradesh 
08-03-2019 

27 
Construction of road from Likwa Gyadi to Gyawepurang (1086 kms) 

in East Kameng District) in Arunachal Pradesh 
08-03-2019 

28 
Construction of Rigid Pavements road in Tawang Township (SH: 

Nehru Gonpa to Tawang Monastry in Arunachal Pradesh 08-03-2019 

29 
Construction of Road from Terung to Sumsipathar in Tirap District in 

Arunachal Pradesh 
08-03-2019 

30 
Improvement and Upgradation of Lawngtlai to Tuipui Ferry Road, 

Lawgtlai District in Mizoram 08-03-2019 

31 
Construction of road from Chongkham to Meme via Namliang village 

(13.50 kms) in Namsai District in Arunachal Pradesh 
08-03-2019 

32 
Augmentation of water supply to Bhalukpong town in West Kameng 

District 08-03-2019 

33 
Augmentation of water supply to Aalo Township in West Siang 

District in Arunachal Pradesh 
08-03-2019 

34 Infrastructure of Sainik School at Niglok, Passighat, East Siang 09-03-2019 

35 
Project Infrastructure Development of Rangfrah Vidya Niketan 

Vidyalah at Changlang 09-03-2019 

36 
Construction of road from Longkhow to Pumau in Longding District 

(SH: FC, culverts, RW, bridge) 09-03-2019 

37 
Construction of road from Rumgong to connect Kaying (64 kms) 

Molom to Bogne village 23 kms in Siang district 
09-03-2019 

38 

Improvement of road from Gandacherra-Raishyabari road at Ch. 

18.30 KM to Narikel Kunja (Length-8.00 KM) for easy access for the 

Tourists from Dhalai, Norh and Unakioti Diricts to Narikel Kunja 

Island surrounded by Dumbur Lake Water in Tripura 

07-06-2019 

39 
Improvement of Tourist spot connectivity from Amarpur (Fatiksagar) 

leading to Chabimura and having access to eco- Tourism centre 
07-06-2019 

40 

Upgradation of Moirang Sendra Road upto Sendra Hillock and Road 

from Moirang Sendra Road to Omba Hillock and Keina Bazar on 

Moirang Khunou to Thanga Keibul Road-8.50 km for promoting 

Tourism Bishnupur in Manipur 

29-07-2019 

41 
Provision of paid/private Ward in Jawaharlal Nehru Institute of 

Medical Science (JNIMS) Imphal East, Manipur 
13-08-2019 
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42 
Augmentation of Moreh Water Supply Scheme for promoting 

Tourism Tengnoupal District in Manipur 
13-08-2019 

43 

Construction of RCC Bridge No. 3/1 over River Dikhow at Chiripuria 

Ghat along with road from Chiripuria via Ajanpeer Dorgarh road to 

NH 37 in assam 

14-08-2019 

44 
Scheme for Providing Stable Power Supply to Mon District in 

Nagaland 
29-08-2019 

45 
Construction of Widening of road from NH 29 (Sovima village Gate)- 

Sovima Cricket Ground upto Thahekhu village, Dimapur in Nagaland 
29-08-2019 

46 
Upgradation of road from Naga Lempong to Ahom Cave trekking 

point, Longleng in Nagaland 
29-08-2019 

47 Upgradation of road from Wokha HQ to N. Longidang in Nagaland 29-08-2019 

48 Digboi Town Water Supply Scheme in Assam 29-08-2019 

49 
Upgradation of road from Kiphire to Tourist Destination at Zungki 

River, Kiphire District in Nagaland 30-08-2019 

50 
Providing connectivity to places of tourist interest in the district Hq. 

of Tuensang District in Nagaland 
30-08-2019 

51 
Construction of Double Lane Road from Lanka to Umrangso via 

Diyungmukh, Haflong Tinali and Panimur 03-09-2019 

52 
Development of Tourism related infrastructure at Tuophema Tourist 

Village, Kohima District in Nagaland 
03-09-2019 

53 
Upgradation of 132KV Surjamaninagar Sub-Station of TSECL into 

400KV in Tripura 07-10-2019 

54 
Development of Tourism related infrastructure (Road with Heliport) 

at Tuophema tourist village 09-10-2019 

55 

Upgradation of road and bridge from NH-29 at 7th Mile Model 

Vilage to Siethekema C tourist destination onwards to Governors 

Camp from Ch.0.00 to 10.5 kms 
09-10-2019 

56 

Component I of Development of Immediately Required Infrastructure 

for Tourism Development at Reiek and Reiek Tlang in Mizoram 

under NESIDS 
17-12-2019 

57 
Augmentation of Water supply at Miao Township (3.57 MLD) in 

Arunachal Pradesh 26-12-2019 

58 
Construction of buildings for 52 Anganwadi centres with one toilet 

and rain water harvesting, Chandel District in Manipur 22-01-2020 

59 

Integrated infrastructure Development for Tourism at Tawang with 

provision of sewage and water treatment plant at Tawang District in 

Arunachal Pradesh 
25-02-2020 

60 

Construction of road from Lumdung NH-229 to connect 9.00 Km 

point of PMGSY Road to Nere Village at East Kameng district in 

Arunachal Pradesh 
13-03-2020 

61 
Construction of 70 bedded District Hospital at Mangan, North 

Sikkim, Sikkim 20-03-2020 

62 
Construction of Road from Dari to Chambang CO HQ. in Kra Daadi 

District(38 km) in Arunachal Pradesh 
24-03-2020 

63 
Construction and renovation of Panbazar Higher Secondary School, 

Panbazar, Guwahati, Assam 29-03-2020 
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64 
Construction and renovation of Kamrup Academy H.S. School, 

Chenikuthi, Guwahati, Assam 
29-03-2020 

65 
Construction of Meeting Hall by Strengthening of Barkolai Higher 

Secondary School, Nagaon, Assam 
29-03-2020 

66 
Construction and renovation of Sonaram Higher Secondary School, 

Bharalumukh, Guwahati, Assam 
29-03-2020 

67 
Construction and renovation of Tarini Charan Govt. H.S. & M.P. 

School, Guwahati, Assam 29-03-2020 

68 
Construction of Additional Classrooms by Strengthening for 

Senairam Girls Higher Secondary School Tinsukia in Assam 29-03-2020 

69 
Construction of Additional Classrooms at Karanga Girls Higher 

Secondary School Jorhat, Assam 
29-03-2020 

70 
Construction of Additional Classrooms at Borguri High School, 

Tinsukia, Assam 29-03-2020 

71 
Construction of Girls Hostel at Jorhat Govt. Girls Higher Secondary 

and Multipurpose School located in Jorhat, Assam 
29-03-2020 

72 
Construction of 92 no. of Separate Girls Toilet in Government 

Schools in Nagaland 29-03-2020 

73 Construction of 23 Anganwadi Centre Building in Meghalaya 30-03-2020 

74 Project Construction of 51 Anganwadi Centre Building in Tripura 30-03-2020 

75 
Construction of RCC framed structure at Govt. Higher Secondary 

School Building, Basar in Lepa Rada District in Arunachal Pradesh 
28-05-2020 

76 

Procurement of hospital equipments to prepare 10 District Hospitals 

(Tawang, Bomdila, Ziro, Aalo, Tezu, Namsai, Changlang, Khonsa, 

Seppa and Yingkiong) to fight COVID-19 

28-05-2020 

77 
Strengthening Health Infrastructure for Comprehensive response to 

possible Outbreak of COVID-19 in Mizoram under NESIDS 
28-05-2020 

78 
Setting up of Corona Care Centre for Management of Covid-19 in 

Meghalaya 
03-06-2020 

79 
Strengthening health Infrastructure for Comprehensive response to 

possible Outbreak of COVID19 in Nagaland 
02-07-2020 

80 
Upgradation of 24 numbers of existing district hospitals for setting up 

of ICUs for treatment of COVID-19 patients in Assam 
07-07-2020 

81 

Procurement of equipment for District Hospitals & CHCs (Pakke 

Kessang, Likabali, Basar, Shi Yomi, Boleng, Raga, Doimukh, Palin, 

Koloriang, Daporijo, Anini, Roing, Anjaw and Longding) in 

Arunachal Pradesh 

18-01-2021 

82 Greater Baghmara Water Supply Scheme, Meghalaya 27-01-2021 

83 
Construction of District Hospital Imphal West at Mayang, Imphal, 

Manipur 10-02-2021 

 

***** 
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